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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 
(rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except share and per share information)

 
    July 31, 2023     January 31, 2023  
    (Unaudited)        

ASSETS              
Current assets:              

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,087,000    $ 6,598,000 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $94,000 and $132,000,
respectively     2,790,000      7,719,000 
Contract receivables     940,000      960,000 
Prepaid and other current assets     895,000      710,000 

Total current assets     8,712,000      15,987,000 
Non-current assets:              

Property and equipment, net of accumulated amortization of $266,000 and $246,000
respectively     106,000      79,000 
Right-of use asset for operating lease     —      32,000 
Capitalized software development costs, net of accumulated amortization of $7,107,000
and $6,224,000, respectively     6,105,000      5,846,000 
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $3,527,000 and $2,627,000,
respectively     13,893,000      14,793,000 
Goodwill     23,089,000      23,089,000 
Other     1,410,000      1,695,000 

Total non-current assets     44,603,000      45,534,000 
Total assets   $ 53,315,000    $ 61,521,000 
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

 
(rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except share and per share information)

 
    July 31, 2023     January 31, 2023  
    (Unaudited)        
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY              
Current liabilities:              

Accounts payable   $ 657,000    $ 626,000 
Accrued expenses     1,939,000      3,265,000 
Current portion of term loan     1,000,000      750,000 
Deferred revenues     6,724,000      8,361,000 
Current portion of operating lease obligation     —      35,000 
Acquisition earnout liability     3,015,000      3,738,000 

Total current liabilities     13,335,000      16,775,000 
Non-current liabilities:              

Term loan, net of current portion and deferred financing costs     8,517,000      8,964,000 
Deferred revenues, less current portion     212,000      167,000 
Other non-current liabilities     147,000      104,000 

Total non-current liabilities     8,876,000      9,235,000 
Total liabilities     22,211,000      26,010,000 

Commitments and contingencies – Note 8              
Stockholders’ equity:              

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 85,000,000 shares authorized; 58,895,071 and
57,567,210 shares issued and outstanding, respectively     589,000      576,000 
Additional paid in capital     132,933,000      131,973,000 
Accumulated deficit     (102,418,000)     (97,038,000)

Total stockholders’ equity     31,104,000      35,511,000 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 53,315,000    $ 61,521,000 
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 
(rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except share and per share information)

 
    Three Months Ended July 31,     Six Months Ended July 31,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Revenues:                            

Software as a service   $ 3,531,000    $ 3,117,000    $ 6,706,000    $ 5,948,000 
Maintenance and support     1,100,000      1,118,000      2,257,000      2,228,000 
Professional fees and licenses     1,139,000      1,757,000      2,139,000      3,751,000 

Total revenues     5,770,000      5,992,000      11,102,000      11,927,000 
Operating expenses:                            

Cost of software as a service     1,893,000      1,532,000      3,482,000      3,029,000 
Cost of maintenance and support     32,000      90,000      121,000      136,000 
Cost of professional fees and licenses     1,022,000      1,582,000      2,130,000      3,248,000 
Selling, general and administrative expense     4,107,000      3,934,000      7,913,000      8,435,000 
Research and development     1,305,000      1,461,000      3,006,000      2,773,000 
Acquisition-related costs     9,000      49,000      44,000      139,000 

Total operating expenses     8,368,000      8,648,000      16,696,000      17,760,000 
Operating loss     (2,598,000)     (2,656,000)     (5,594,000)     (5,833,000)
Other (expense) income:                            

Interest expense     (267,000)     (189,000)     (515,000)     (321,000)
Acquisition earnout valuation adjustments     359,000      (475,000)     723,000      25,000 
Other     (1,000)     50,000      31,000      83,000 

Loss before income taxes     (2,507,000)     (3,270,000)     (5,355,000)     (6,046,000)
Income tax expense     (8,000)     (2,000)     (61,000)     (13,000)

Net loss   $ (2,515,000)   $ (3,272,000)   $ (5,416,000)   $ (6,059,000)
                             
Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share:                            
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted   $ (0.04)   $ (0.07)   $ (0.10)   $ (0.13)
Weighted average number of common shares – basic and
diluted     56,357,684      47,231,296      56,164,282      47,129,879 

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 
(rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except share information)

 

   
  Common stock

(Shares)    
Common Stock

(Amount)    
Additional paid

in capital    
Accumulated

deficit    

Total
stockholders’

equity  
                               
Balance at January 31, 2023     57,567,210    $ 576,000    $ 131,973,000    $ (97,038,000)   $ 35,511,000 

Restricted stock issued     1,185,927      12,000      (12,000)     —      — 
Restricted stock forfeited     (28,400)     (1,000)     1,000      —      — 
Surrender of shares     (88,326)     (1,000)     (178,000)     —      (179,000)
Share-based compensation     —      —      595,000      —      595,000 
Adoption of ASU 2016-13     —      —      —      36,000      36,000 
Net loss     —      —      —      (2,901,000)     (2,901,000)

Balance at April 30, 2023     58,636,411      586,000      132,379,000      (99,903,000)     33,062,000 
                                    

Restricted stock issued     385,720      4,000      (4,000)     —      — 
Restricted stock forfeited     (77,000)     (1,000)     1,000      —      — 
Surrender of shares     (50,060)     —      (73,000)     —      (73,000)
Share-based compensation     —      —      630,000      —      630,000 
Net loss     —      —      —      (2,515,000)     (2,515,000)

Balance at July 31, 2023     58,895,071    $ 589,000    $ 132,933,000    $ (102,418,000)   $ 31,104,000 
 

   
Common

stock (Shares)    

Common
Stock

(Amount)    

Additional
paid in
capital    

Accumulated
deficit    

Total
stockholders’

equity  
                               
Balance at January 31, 2022     47,840,950    $ 478,000    $ 119,225,000    $ (86,659,000)   $ 34,044,000 

Restricted stock issued     408,031      4,000      (4,000)     —      — 
Restricted stock forfeited     (63,900)     —      —      —      — 
Surrender of shares     (95,701)     (1,000)     (140,000)     —      (141,000)
Share-based compensation     —      —      326,000      —      326,000 
Net loss     —      —      —      (2,787,000)     (2,787,000)

Balance at April 30, 2022     48,089,380      481,000      119,407,000      (89,446,000)     31,442,000 
                                    

Exercise of Stock Options     5,000      —      6,000      —      6,000 
Restricted stock issued     726,801      7,000      (7,000)     —      — 
Restricted stock forfeited     (20,000)     —      —      —      — 
Share-based compensation     —      —      331,000      —      331,000 
Net loss     —      —      —      (3,272,000)     (3,272,000)

Balance at July 31, 2022     48,801,181    $ 488,000    $ 119,737,000    $ (91,718,000)   $ 28,507,000 
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 
(rounded to the nearest thousand dollars)

 
    Six Months Ended July 31,  
    2023     2022  

Net loss   $ (5,416,000)   $ (6,059,000)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:              

Depreciation and amortization     2,134,000      2,199,000 
Acquisition earnout valuation adjustments     (723,000)     (25,000)
Provision for deferred income taxes     43,000      — 
Share-based compensation expense     1,109,000      657,000 
Provision for credit losses     —      21,000 

Changes in assets and liabilities:              
Accounts and contract receivables     4,985,000      329,000 
Other assets     (146,000)     (742,000)
Accounts payable     31,000      (109,000)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities     (1,361,000)     364,000 
Deferred revenue     (1,592,000)     414,000 

Net cash used in operating activities     (936,000)     (2,951,000)
Cash flows from investing activities:              

Purchases of property and equipment     (47,000)     (10,000)
Capitalization of software development costs     (1,026,000)     (871,000)

Net cash used in investing activities     (1,073,000)     (881,000)
Cash flows from financing activities:              

Repayment of bank term loan     (250,000)     — 
Payments related to settlement of employee share-based awards     (252,000)     (141,000)
Other     —      6,000 

Net cash used in financing activities     (502,000)     (135,000)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents     (2,511,000)     (3,967,000)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period     6,598,000      9,885,000 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 4,087,000    $ 5,918,000 

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2023
 
NOTE 1 — BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 

Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. and each of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Streamline Health, LLC, Avelead Consulting, LLC, Streamline
Consulting Solutions, LLC and Streamline Pay & Benefits, LLC, (collectively, unless the context requires otherwise, “we,” “us,” “our,” “Streamline,” or
the “Company”), operate in one segment as a provider of healthcare information technology solutions and associated services. The Company provides these
capabilities through the licensing of its Coding & Clinical Documentation Improvement (CDI) solutions, eValuator coding analysis platform, RevID, and
other workflow software applications and the use of such applications by software as a service (“SaaS”). The Company also provides audit services to help
clients optimize their internal clinical documentation and coding functions, as well as implementation and consulting services to complement its software
solutions. The Company’s software and services enable hospitals and integrated healthcare delivery systems in the United States and Canada to capture,
store, manage, route, retrieve and process patient clinical, financial and other healthcare provider information related to the patient revenue cycle.
 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by us pursuant to the rules and regulations applicable to
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Certain information and note disclosures normally included
in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted
pursuant to those rules and regulations, although we believe that the disclosures made are adequate to make the information not misleading. The condensed
consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. and each of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. In the opinion of the
Company’s management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation of the condensed
consolidated financial statements have been included. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s most recent annual report on Form 10-K. Operating results for the three and
six months ended July 31, 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending January 31, 2024.
 

The Company has one operating segment and one reporting unit due to the singular nature of our products, product development and distribution
process, and client base as a provider of computer software-based solutions and services for acute-care healthcare providers.
 

All amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements, notes and tables have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except share and
per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated. All references to a fiscal year refer to the fiscal year commencing February 1 in that calendar year and
ending on January 31 of the following calendar year.

 
Going Concern

 
The Company’s financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of

obligations in the normal course of business. To date, the Company has not generated sufficient revenues to allow it to generate free cash flow from
operations. The Company has historically accumulated losses and used cash from its financing activities to supplement its operations. Further, the
Company’s current forecast projects the Company may not be able to maintain compliance with certain of its financial covenants under its current credit
agreement in the future. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern within one year after the
date that the financial statements are issued.

 
In view of these matters, continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the Company’s ability to achieve cash from operations and raise additional

debt or equity capital to fund its ongoing operations. The Company expects to achieve positive operating cashflow in the next three fiscal quarters based
upon executed contracts which it expects to be fully implemented. This is the first critical step to achieving cash from operations.
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The Company has approximately $9.7 million in debt outstanding which represents a debt-to-annual recurring revenue (ARR) ratio of approximately
0.50. The Company believes it has capacity to increase its debt-to-ARR ratio from 0.50 to 1.00 which would add approximately $9.0 million in cash to the
Company’s balance sheet. The Company believes a debt-to-ARR ratio of 1.00 is consistent with industry norms. The Company believes it will achieve
positive operating cashflow in the coming fiscal quarters from unimplemented executed contracts and expects to refinance its existing debt. In addition to
funding operating losses, we are obligated to pay approximately $1.2 million in cash for the Avelead earnout on or about October 2023 and $1.0 million in
principal payments on the Company’s term debt over the next twelve months from July 31, 2023.

 
While the Company is confident in its ability to refinance its existing debt, it does not have written or executed agreements as of the issuance of this

Form 10-Q. The Company’s ability to refinance its existing debt is based upon credit markets and economic forces that are outside of its control. The
Company believes it has a good working relationship with its current banking partner, Western Alliance Bank, and has seen a positive trend in the credit
markets as of late. However, there can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in raising additional capital or that such capital, if available,
will be on terms that are acceptable to the Company.

 
The financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amount and classification of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the

Company not continue as a going concern.
 
NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

Our significant accounting policies are presented in “Note 2 – Significant Accounting Policies” in the fiscal year 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K.
Users of financial information for interim periods are encouraged to refer to the notes to the consolidated financial statements contained in the Annual
Report on Form 10-K when reviewing interim financial results.
 
Use of Estimates
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its estimates and judgments, including those
related to the recognition of revenue, share-based compensation, capitalization of software development costs, intangible assets, the allowance for credit
losses, contingent consideration, and income taxes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments
 

The Financial Accounting Standards Board’s (“FASB”) authoritative guidance on fair value measurements establishes a framework for measuring fair
value. This guidance enables the reader of the financial statements to assess the inputs used to develop those measurements by establishing a hierarchy for
ranking the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Under this guidance, assets and liabilities carried at fair value must be
classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:
 

Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 

Level 2: Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data.
 

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data.
 

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate fair value based on the
short-term maturity of these instruments. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as Level 1. There were no transfers of assets or liabilities between Levels
1, 2, or 3 during the six months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022.
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The table below provides information on the fair value of our liabilities:
 

    Total Fair    

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets    

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs    

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs  
    Value     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)  

At January 31, 2023                            
Acquisition earnout liability (1)   $ 3,738,000    $ —    $ —    $ 3,738,000 

At July 31, 2023                            
Acquisition earnout liability (1)   $ 3,015,000    $ —    $ —    $ 3,015,000 

 
(1) The fair value of the acquisition earnout liability is based upon a probability-weighted discounted cash flow that was completed at the date of

acquisition and updated as of July 31, 2023. The change in the fair value of the acquisition earnout liability decreased $359,000 and $723,000 for the
three and six months ended July 31, 2023. The change in the fair value is recognized in “Acquisition earnout valuation adjustments” in the
accompanying condensed consolidated statement of operations.

   
  The probability-weighted discounted cash flow is calculated using a Monte Carlo valuation method. The valuation model provides numerous

outcomes. The outcomes are averaged and discounted to present value, which provides the current value point estimate. .. A range of possible
outcomes is not available under the specific valuation method that was used in determining fair value of the acquisition earnout liability. The
significant inputs include our forecast of Avelead SaaS revenue, the probabilities associated with each of (i) a change in control or (ii) a certain client
termination, as well as other normal and customary inputs to financial models, including but not limited to, risk factors and interest rates.

 
The fair value of the Company’s term loan under its Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (as amended and modified, the

“Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement”) was determined through an analysis of the interest rate spread from the date of closing the loan (August
2021) to the date of the most recent balance sheets, July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023. The term loan bears interest at a per annum rate equal to the Prime
Rate (as published in The Wall Street Journal) plus 1.5%, with a Prime “floor” rate of 3.25%. The prime rate is variable and, thus accommodates changes in
the market interest rate. However, the interest rate spread (the 1.5% added to the Prime Rate) is fixed. We estimated the impact of the changes in the
interest rate spread by analogizing the effect of the change in the published “Corporate Bond Rates,” reduced for any changes in the market interest rate.
This provided us with an estimated change to the interest rate spread of approximately 0.5% from the date we entered the debt agreement to the end of the
second quarter, July 31, 2023 and end of the fiscal year, January 31, 2023. The fair value of the debt as of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023 was
estimated to be $9,301,000 and $9,550,000, respectively, or a discount to book value of $199,000 and $200,000, respectively. Long-term debt is classified
as Level 2.
 
Revenue Recognition
 

We derive revenue from the sale of internally-developed software, either by licensing for local installation or by a SaaS delivery model, through the
Company’s direct sales force or through third-party resellers. Licensed, locally-installed customers on a perpetual model utilize the Company’s support and
maintenance services for a separate fee, whereas term-based locally installed license fees and SaaS fees include support and maintenance. We also derive
revenue from professional services that support the implementation, configuration, training and optimization of the applications, as well as audit services
and consulting services.
 

We recognize revenue in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, under the core
principle of recognizing revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the
entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
 
 
Disaggregation of Revenue
 

The following table provides information about disaggregated revenue by type and nature of revenue stream:
 

    Three Months Ended     Six Months Ended  
    July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022  

Over time revenue   $ 5,770,000    $ 5,940,000    $ 11,028,000    $ 11,804,000 
Point in time revenue     —      52,000      74,000      5,940,000 
Total revenue   $ 5,770,000    $ 5,992,000    $ 11,102,000    $ 11,927,000 
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The Company includes revenue categories of (i) over time and (ii) point in time revenue. The Company includes revenue categories of (i) SaaS, (ii)
maintenance and support, (iii) professional services, and (iv) audit services as over time revenue. For point in time revenue, the performance obligation is
recognized as the point in time when the obligation is fully satisfied. The Company includes (i) software licenses as point in time revenue.
 
Contract Receivables and Deferred Revenues
 

The Company receives payments from customers based upon contractual billing schedules. Contract receivables include amounts related to the
Company’s contractual right to consideration for completed performance obligations not yet invoiced. Deferred revenue includes payments received in
advance of performance under the contract. The Company’s contract receivables and deferred revenue are reported on an individual contract basis at the
end of each reporting period. Contract receivables are classified as current or noncurrent based on the timing of when we expect to bill the customer.
Deferred revenue is classified as current or noncurrent based on the timing of when we expect to recognize revenue. In the six months ended July 31, 2023,
the Company recognized approximately $4,815,000 in revenue from deferred revenues outstanding as of January 31, 2023. Revenue allocated to remaining
performance obligations was $25,352,000 as of July 31, 2023, of which the Company expects to recognize approximately 69% over the next 12 months and
the remainder thereafter.
 
Deferred costs (costs to fulfill a contract and contract acquisition costs)
 

The Company defers the direct costs, which include salaries and benefits, for professional services related to SaaS contracts as a cost to fulfill a
contract. These deferred costs will be amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of expected benefit which is the contractual term. As of July 31,
2023 and January 31, 2023, the Company had deferred costs of $84,000 and $94,000, respectively, net of accumulated amortization of $211,000 and
$176,000, respectively. Amortization expense of these costs was $17,000 and $21,000 for the three months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and
$34,000 and $40,000 for the six months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and is included in cost of software as a service in the condensed
consolidated statements of operations.
 

Contract acquisition costs, which consist of sales commissions paid or payable, are considered incremental and recoverable costs of obtaining a
contract with a customer. Sales commissions for initial and renewal contracts are deferred and then amortized on a straight-line basis over the contract term.
As a practical expedient, the Company expenses sales commissions as incurred when the amortization period of related deferred commission costs is
expected to be one year or less.
 

As of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023, deferred commission costs paid and payable, which are included on the consolidated balance sheets within
other non-current assets totaled $1,325,000 and $1,534,000, respectively, net of accumulated amortization of $1,074,000 and $820,000, respectively.
Amortization expense associated with deferred sales commissions, which is included in the condensed consolidated statements of operations, was $125,000
and $95,000 for the three months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Amortization expense for the six months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022 was
$254,000 and $186,000, respectively. There were no impairment losses for these capitalized costs for these periods.
 
Equity Awards
 

The Company accounts for share-based payments based on the grant-date fair value of the awards with compensation cost recognized as expense over
the requisite service period, and forfeitures are recognized as incurred. For awards to non-employees, the Company recognizes compensation expense in
the same manner as if the entity had paid cash for the goods or services. The Company incurred total compensation expense related to share-based awards
for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 of $537,000 and $1,109,000, respectively, which includes $93,000 and $116,000, respectively, of
capitalized non-employee stock compensation, compared to share-based compensation expense of $331,000 and $657,000, respectively, for the three and
six months ended July 31, 2022.
 

The fair value of stock options granted are estimated at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model. Option pricing model input
assumptions such as expected term, expected volatility and risk-free interest rate impact the fair value estimate. These assumptions are subjective and are
generally derived from external (such as, risk-free rate of interest) and historical data (such as, volatility factor and expected term). Future grants of equity
awards accounted for as share-based compensation could have a material impact on reported expenses depending upon the number, value and vesting
period of future awards.
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The Company issues restricted stock awards in the form of Company common stock. The fair value of these awards is based on the market closing

price per share on the grant date. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company issued 0 and 1,085,000 shares of restricted common stock
to employees, respectively, compared to  470,000 and 800,000  shares of restricted common stock for the three and six months ended July 31, 2022,
respectively. The Company expenses the compensation cost of these awards as the restriction period lapses, which is typically a three-year period.
 
Income Taxes
 

Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences
attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and for tax credit
and loss carry-forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which
those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. In assessing net deferred tax assets, the Company considers whether it is more likely
than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The Company establishes a valuation allowance when it is more likely than not that
all or a portion of deferred tax assets will not be realized. Refer to Note 6 – Income Taxes for further details.
 

The Company provides for uncertain tax positions and the related interest and penalties based upon management’s assessment of whether certain tax
positions are more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by tax authorities. At July 31, 2023, the Company believes it has appropriately
accounted for any uncertain tax positions.
 
Net Loss Per Common Share
 

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) data for the Company’s common stock.
 

The Company’s unvested restricted stock awards are considered non-participating securities because holders are not entitled to non-forfeitable rights to
dividends or dividend equivalents during the vesting term. Diluted EPS for the Company’s common stock is computed using the treasury stock method.
 

The following is the calculation of the basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 and
2022:
 
    Three Months Ended     Six Months Ended  

    July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022  
Basic and diluted loss per share:                            

Net loss   $ (2,515,000)   $ (3,272,000)   $ (5,416,000)   $ (6,059,000)
Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock from
operations   $ (0.04)   $ (0.07)   $ (0.10)   $ (0.13)
Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic (1)     56,357,684      47,231,296      56,164,282      47,129,879 
Effect of dilutive securities – Stock options and Restricted
stock (2)     —      —      —      — 
Weighted average shares outstanding – Diluted     56,357,684      47,231,296      56,164,282      47,129,879 
 
(1) Includes the effect of vested and excludes the effect of unvested restricted shares of common stock, which are considered non-participating securities.

As of July 31, 2023 and 2022, there were 2,484,071 and 1,564,031 unvested restricted shares of common stock outstanding, respectively.
   
(2) Diluted net loss per share excludes the effect of shares that are anti-dilutive. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2023, diluted earnings per

share excludes 618,958 outstanding stock options and 2,484,071 unvested restricted shares of common stock. For the three and six months ended July
31, 2022, diluted earnings per share excludes 684,125 outstanding stock options and 1,564,031 unvested restricted shares of common stock.
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Other Operating Costs
 

Acquisition-related Costs
 

For the three months and six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company incurred certain acquisition-related costs related to the acquisition of Avelead
totaling $9,000 and $44,000, respectively, consisting primarily of professional service fees. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2022, the Company
incurred acquisition-related costs totaling $49,000 and $139,000 respectively, consisting primarily of professional service fees.
 
Non-Cash Items
 

For the six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company recorded capitalized software purchased with stock, totaling $116,000, as non-cash items related
to the condensed consolidated statements of cash flow.
 
Accounting Pronouncements Recently Adopted
 

On February 1, 2023, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on
Financial Instruments (“ASU 2016-13”), as amended. ASU 2016-13 requires an allowance for expected credit losses to be applied to financial assets at
inception and reflect the risk of credit loss over the life of the asset. The Company estimated current expected credit losses based on historical credit loss
rates and applied an increase to account for future economic conditions. The Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts as of January 31, 2023, prior to
the adoption of ASU 216-13, was $132,000. The Company estimated the current expected credit loss related to accounts receivable as of the adoption date
of February 1, 2023 to be $96,000. The Company recorded the adjustment in accounting policy change of $36,000 to the opening accumulated deficit
balance for the year of adoption.

 

   
January 31,

2023    
CECL

Adoption    
Provision

adjustments    
Write-offs &
Recoveries     July 31, 2023  

Allowance for credit losses   $ (132,000)   $ 36,000      —      —    $ (96,000)
 

For the period ended July 31, 2023, the Company estimated the current expected credit loss related to accounts receivable using historical credit loss
rates and applied an adjustment to account for future economic conditions in accordance with ASU 2016-13. The Company had no further impact on the
allowance for credit losses during the six month period ended July 31, 2023.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted
 

The Company does not believe there are any other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued that might have a material impact on its
financial position or results of operations.
 
NOTE 3 — BUSINESS COMBINATION
 
Avelead Acquisition
 

The Company acquired all of the equity interests of Avelead Consulting, LLC (“Avelead”) as part of the Company’s strategic expansion into the acute-
care health care revenue cycle management industry (the “Transaction”). The Transaction was completed on August 16, 2021.
 

On November 21, 2022, the Company made cash payments of $2,012,000 and issued 1,871,037 unregistered securities in the form of restricted
common stock, par value $0.01 per share, with respect to the first year earnout consideration. The estimated aggregate value of the first year earnout
payment is $5,000,000. The second (and final) year earnout payment, if any, will be payable on or about October 15, 2023. These liabilities are reflected at
the estimated fair value of the future commitment on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as Acquisition Earnout Liability.

 
13



 
 

NOTE 4 — OPERATING LEASES
 

We determine whether an arrangement is a lease at inception. Right-of-use assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and
lease liabilities represent our obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities are recognized at
commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the expected lease term. Since our lease arrangements do not provide an implicit
rate, we use our incremental borrowing rate for the expected remaining lease term at commencement date for new and existing leases in determining the
present value of future lease payments. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
 
Alpharetta Office Lease
 

On October 1, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with a third-party to sublease its office space in Alpharetta, Georgia. The sublease term
was for 18 months, which coincided with the Company’s underlying lease (see below). The Company received $292,000 from the sublessee over the term
of the sublease. The sublease did not relieve the Company of its original obligation under the lease, and therefore the Company did not adjust the operating
lease right-of-use asset and related liability. The sublease terminated on March 31, 2023. For the six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company recorded
$32,000 as other income related to the sublease.
 

The Company entered into a lease for office space in Alpharetta, Georgia, on March 1, 2020. The lease terminated on March 31, 2023. At inception,
the Company recorded a right-of use asset of $540,000, and related current and long-term operating lease obligation in the accompanying consolidated
balance sheet. The Company used a discount rate of 6.5% to determine the lease liability. For the six months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company
had lease operating costs of approximately $32,000 and $97,000, respectively.
 
Suwanee Office Lease
 

Upon acquiring Avelead on August 16, 2021 (refer to Note 3 – Business Combination), the Company assumed an operating lease agreement for the
corporate office space of Avelead. The lessor is an entity controlled by one of the sellers of Avelead and that seller is a former employee of the Company.
The initial 36-month term lease commenced March 1, 2019 and expired on February 28, 2022. The Company previously renewed the lease for an
additional 12-month term which expired February 28, 2023 and was not renewed. For the six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company recorded rent
expense of $6,000.
 
NOTE 5 — DEBT
 

Outstanding principal balances consisted of the following at:
 

    July 31, 2023     January 31, 2023  
Term loan   $ 9,500,000    $ 9,750,000 
Financing cost payable     104,000      69,000 
Deferred financing cost     (87,000)     (105,000)
Total     9,517,000      9,714,000 

Less: Current portion     (1,000,000)     (750,000)
Non-current portion of debt   $ 8,517,000    $ 8,964,000 
 

Term Loan
 

On November 29, 2022, the Company executed a Second Modification to Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the “Second
Modification”). The Second Modification includes an expansion of the Company’s total borrowing to include a $2,000,000 non-formula revolving line of
credit. The revolving line of credit will be co-terminus with the term loan and matures on August 26, 2026. There are no requirements to draw on the line
of credit. Amounts outstanding under the line of credit portion of the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement bear interest at a per annum rate
equal to the Prime Rate (as published in The Wall Street Journal) plus 1.5%, with a Prime “floor” rate of 3.25%. The Second Modification amended certain
financial covenants in the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement. At January 31, 2023 and July 31, 2023, there was no outstanding balance on
the revolving line of credit.
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Under the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, the Company has a term loan facility with an initial maximum principal amount of
$10,000,000. Amounts outstanding under the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement bear interest at a per annum rate equal to the Prime Rate (as
published in The Wall Street Journal) plus 1.5%, with a Prime “floor” rate of 3.25%. The Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement has a five-year
term, and the maximum principal amount was advanced in a single-cash advance on or about the original closing date (August 2021). Interest is due
monthly, and the Company shall make monthly interest-only payments through the one-year anniversary of the original closing date. Under the Second
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, principal repayments are required of $500,000 in the second year, $1,000,000 in the third year, $2,000,000 in the
fourth year, and $3,000,000 in the fifth year with the remaining outstanding principal balance and all accrued but unpaid interest due in full on the maturity
date. The Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement may also require early repayments if certain conditions are met.
 

The Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement includes customary financial covenants as follows:
 
  ● Minimum Cash. Borrowers shall, at all times, maintain unrestricted cash of Borrowers at Bank in an amount not less than Two Million

Dollars ($2,000,000).
     
  ● Maximum Debt to ARR Ratio. Borrowers’ Maximum Debt to ARR Ratio, measured on a quarterly basis as of the last day of each fiscal

quarter, shall not be greater than the amount set forth under the heading “Maximum Debt to ARR Ratio” as of, and for each of the dates
appearing adjacent to such “Maximum Debt to ARR Ratio”.
 

Quarter Ending  

Maximum
Debt to ARR

Ratio
October 31, 2022   0.80 to 1.00
January 31, 2023   0.70 to 1.00
April 30, 2023   0.65 to 1.00
July 31, 2023   0.60 to 1.00
October 31, 2023   0.55 to 1.00
January 31, 2024   0.50 to 1.00

 
  ● Maximum Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio. Commencing with the quarter ending April 30, 2024, Borrowers’ Maximum Debt to

Adjusted EBITDA Ratio, measured on a quarterly basis as of the last day of each fiscal quarter for the trailing four (4) quarter period then
ended, shall not be greater than the amount set forth under the heading “Maximum Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio” as of, and for each
of the dates appearing adjacent to such “Maximum Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio”.
 

Quarter Ending  

Maximum Debt
to Adjusted

EBITDA
Ratio

April 30, 2024   3.50 to 1.00
July 31, 2024 and on the last day of each quarter thereafter   2.00 to 1.00

 
  ● Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio. Commencing with the quarter ending April 30, 2024, Borrowers shall maintain a Fixed Charge

Coverage Ratio of not less than 1.20 to 1.00, measured on a quarterly basis as of the last day of each fiscal quarter for the trailing four (4)
quarter period then ended.
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The Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement also includes customary negative covenants, subject to exceptions, which limit transfers, capital
expenditures, indebtedness, certain liens, investments, acquisitions, dispositions of assets, restricted payments, and the business activities of the Company,
as well as customary representations and warranties, affirmative covenants and events of default, including cross defaults and a change of control default.
The line of credit also is subject to customary prepayment requirements. Substantially all the assets of the Company are collateralized by the Second
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement. For the periods ended January 31, 2023 and July 31, 2023, the Company was in compliance with the Second
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement covenants. The Company is forecasted to miss certain future covenants. See Note 1 – Basis of Presentation for
detail regarding the Company’s assessment as a going concern.
 

The Company records costs related to the maintenance of the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement as deferred financing costs, net of the
term loan. These deferred financing costs are being amortized over the remaining term of the loan. The Company has incurred $250,000 in financing costs
which becomes payable at the earlier of the term date of the loan, or pre-payment. These costs are being accreted, through interest expense, to the full value
of the $250,000 over the remaining term of the loan.
 
NOTE 6 — INCOME TAXES
 

Income tax expense increased to $61,000 for the six months ended July 31, 2023 compared to $13,000 in the prior year comparable period. The
effective income tax rate on continuing operations of approximately (1)% differs from our combined federal and state statutory rate of 25% primarily due to
the full valuation allowance the Company currently maintains on its net deferred tax asset.

 
The Company has recorded $342,000 and $333,000 in reserves for uncertain tax positions as of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023, respectively.

 
The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to U.S. federal income tax as well as income taxes in multiple state and local jurisdictions. The Company

has concluded all U.S. federal tax matters for years through January 31, 2019. All material state and local income tax matters have been concluded for
years through January 31, 2018. The Company is no longer subject to IRS examination for periods prior to the tax year ended January 31, 2019; however,
carryforward losses that were generated prior to the tax year ended January 31, 2019 may still be adjusted by the IRS if they are used in a future period.
 
NOTE 7 — EQUITY
 
Capital Raise
 

On October 24, 2022, the Company entered into purchase agreements with certain investors pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and sell in
a registered direct offering (the “2022 Offering”) an aggregate of 6,299,989 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, at a purchase price of $1.32
per share. The gross proceeds to the Company from the 2022 Offering were approximately $8,316,000. The Company used the proceeds of the 2022
Offering for general corporate purposes. The 2022 Offering closed on October 26, 2022.

 
Registration of Shares Issued to 180 Consulting
 

On June 22, 2022, the Company filed a Registration Statement on Form S-3 (Registration No. 333-265773) for the purpose of registering for resale
272,653 shares of common stock issued to 180 Consulting, LLC (“180 Consulting”). The Registration Statement was declared effective by the SEC on July
1, 2022.

 
On June 28, 2023, the Company filed a Registration Statement on Form S-3 (Registration No. 333-272993) for purpose of registering for resale

394,127 shares of common stock issued to 180 Consulting, LLC (“180 Consulting”). The Registration Statement was declared effective by the SEC on July
10, 2023.
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Authorized Shares Increase
 

At the Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on June 7, 2022, the Company’s stockholders approved an amendment to the Streamline Health Solutions,
Inc. Third Amended and Restated 2013 Stock Incentive Plan to increase the number of shares of the Company’s common stock authorized for issuance
thereunder by 2,000,000 shares, from 8,223,246 shares to 10,223,246 shares. The Company’s stockholders also approved an amendment to the Company’s
Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, to increase the total number of authorized shares of the Company’s common stock from 65,000,000 shares to
85,000,000 shares.

 
At the Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on June 15, 2023, the Company’s stockholders approved an amendment to the Streamline Health

Solutions, Inc. Third Amended and Restated 2013 Stock Incentive Plan to increase the available number of shares of the Company’s common stock
authorized for issuance thereunder by 1,000,000 shares, from 10,223,246 shares to 11,223,246 shares.
 
NOTE 8 — COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
Consulting Agreement with 180 Consulting, LLC
 

On March 19, 2020, the Company entered into a Master Services Agreement (the “MSA”) with 180 Consulting, pursuant to which 180 Consulting has
provided and will continue to provide a variety of consulting services in support of eValuator products including product management, operational
consulting, staff augmentation, internal systems platform integration and software engineering services, among others, through separate executed
statements of work (“SOWs”). On September 20, 2021, the Company entered into a separate MSA in support of Avelead products. Certain of the SOWs
include the ability of 180 Consulting to earn common stock of the company at a conversion rate to be calculated 20 days after the execution of the related
SOW. The MSA includes a termination clause upon a 90-day written notice. While no related party has a direct or indirect material interest in this MSA or
the related SOWs, individuals providing services to the Company under the MSA and the SOWs may share workspace and administrative costs with 121G
Consulting, LLC (“121G”). [Mr. Green is a “member” of 121G, and, accordingly, has a financial interest in that entity.] 180 Consulting earned 131,054 and
258,153 shares for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023, respectively, and has earned an aggregate of 1,173,357 shares of the Company’s common
stock through July 31, 2023. 180 Consulting earned 53,836 and 109,906 shares for the three and six months ended July 31, 2022, respectively. For services
rendered by 180 Consulting during the three and six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company incurred fees of $966,000 and $1,919,000, respectively, and
capitalized non-employee stock compensation of $93,000 and $116,000, respectively. The Company paid fees of $578,000 and $1,030,000 for services
rendered by 180 Consulting during the three and six months ended July 31, 2022.
 

Inclusive of the MSA executed with 180 Consulting are SOWs that provide for the Company to sublicense software through 180 Consulting that is
owned by 121G. This is a services agreement for access to software that assists the Company in implementing and integrating with our clients’ technology.
The license agreement is designed such that there is no material financial benefit that accrues to 121G. 180 Consulting licenses the software from 121G at
cost. The Company paid approximately $264,000 and $381,000 for the SOWs that include the sublicense agreement for the three and six months ended
July 31, 2023, respectively, and $57,000 and $140,000 for the three and six months ended July 31, 2022, respectively, which are included in the
aforementioned totals above.
 
NOTE 9 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
 

Refer to Note 3 – Business Combination. The Company acquired Avelead on August 16, 2021. Accordingly, the Company assumed a lease for
corporate office space from a selling equity-holder of Avelead that is now employed by the Company. This lease term ended February 2023. For the three
and six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company recorded rent expense of $0 and $6,000, respectively. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2022,
the Company recorded rent expense of $18,000 and $37,000, respectively (refer to Note 4 – Operating Leases).
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NOTE 10 — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 

On September 1, 2023, the Company exercised its right to terminate an employee in accordance with such employee’s employment agreement without
cause. In connection with the termination, on September 1, 2023, the Company accelerated the vesting of approximately 150,000 previously outstanding
and unvested shares of restricted common stock of the Company (the “Restricted Stock”) held by such employee prior to September 1, 2023. The Company
believed it would provide goodwill and future benefit to accelerate the vesting of the 150,000 shares of Restricted Stock for this employee, with fair value
totaling approximately $183,000 in stock compensation which will be recognized prospectively and immediately upon vesting, reversing any prior
compensation expense recorded. This employee will also forfeit 500,000 options in connection with his termination. The employee is eligible for six
months’ severance and certain medical costs due to the termination, totaling approximately $170,000.
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Item 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 

We make forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Report”) and in other materials we file with the SEC or otherwise
make public. This Report, therefore, contains statements about future events and expectations which are forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Sections 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”). In addition, our senior management makes forward-looking statements to analysts, investors, the media and others. Statements with
respect to expected revenue, income, receivables, backlog, client attrition, acquisitions and other growth opportunities, sources of funding operations and
acquisitions, the integration of our solutions, the performance of our channel partner relationships, the sufficiency of available liquidity, research and
development, and other statements of our plans, beliefs or expectations are forward-looking statements. These and other statements using words such as
“anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” “project,” “target,” “can,” “could,” “may,” “should,” “will,” “would” and similar
expressions also are forward-looking statements. Each forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date of the particular statement. The forward-
looking statements we make are not guarantees of future performance, and we have based these statements on our assumptions and analyses in light of our
experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors we believe are appropriate under the
circumstances. Forward-looking statements by their nature involve substantial risks and uncertainties that could significantly affect expected results, and
actual future results could differ materially from those described in such statements. Management cautions against putting undue reliance on forward-
looking statements or projecting any future results based on such statements or present or historical earnings levels.
 

Among the factors that could cause actual future results to differ materially from our expectations are the risks and uncertainties described under “Risk
Factors” and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023 and in our subsequent filings with the SEC, and
include among others, the following:
 
  ● competitive products and pricing;
     
  ● product demand and market acceptance;
     
  ● entry into new markets;
     
  ● the possibility that any of the anticipated benefits of the acquisition of Avelead Consulting, LLC (“Avelead”) will not be realized or will

not be realized within the expected time period, the businesses of the Company and the Avelead segment may not be integrated
successfully, or such integration may be more difficult, time-consuming or costly than expected, or revenues following the Avelead
acquisition may be lower than expected;

     
  ● new product and services development and commercialization;
     
  ● key strategic alliances with vendors and channel partners that resell our products;
     
  ● uncertainty in continued relationships with customers due to termination rights;
     
  ● our ability to control costs;
     
  ● availability, quality and security of products produced, and services provided by third-party vendors;
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  ● the healthcare regulatory environment;
     
  ● potential changes in legislation, regulation and government funding affecting the healthcare industry;
     
  ● healthcare information systems budgets;
     
  ● availability of healthcare information systems trained personnel for implementation of new systems, as well as maintenance of legacy

systems;
     
  ● the success of our relationships with channel partners;
     
  ● fluctuations in operating results;
     
  ● our future cash needs;
     
  ● the consummation of resources in researching acquisitions, business opportunities or financings and capital market transactions;
     
  ● the failure to adequately integrate past and future acquisitions into our business;
     
  ● critical accounting policies and judgments;
     
  ● changes in accounting policies or procedures as may be required by the Financial Accounting Standards Board or other standard-setting

organizations;
     
  ● changes in economic, business and market conditions impacting the healthcare industry and the markets in which we operate;
     
  ● the extent to which health epidemics and other outbreaks of communicable diseases could disrupt our operations and/or materially and

adversely affect our business and financial conditions;
     
  ● our ability to maintain compliance with the terms of our credit facilities; and
     
  ● our ability to maintain compliance with the continued listing standards of the Nasdaq Capital Market (“Nasdaq”).
 

Most of these risk factors are beyond our ability to predict or control. Any of these factors, or a combination of these factors, could materially affect
our future financial condition or results of operations and the ultimate accuracy of our forward-looking statements. There also are other factors that we may
not describe (generally because we currently do not perceive them to be material) that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations.
We expressly disclaim any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise, except as required by law.
 

On August 16, 2021, the Company entered into a Unit Purchase Agreement (“UPA”) to acquire Avelead, a recognized leader in providing solutions and
services to improve revenue integrity for healthcare providers nationwide. The Company believes Avelead’s solutions will complement and extend the
value the Company can deliver to its customers. Operations for Avelead are included in the Company’s consolidated financial information from the
acquisition date. Refer to Note 3 – Business Combination in our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item I,
“Financial Statements” for further information on the Avelead acquisition.
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During the fiscal third quarter ended October 31, 2022, the Company strengthened its balance sheet through a capital raise. On October 24, 2022, the
Company entered into purchase agreements with certain investors (the “2022 Offering”). Under these purchase agreements, the Company agreed to issue
and sell, in a registered direct offering, an aggregate of 6,299,989 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, at a purchase price of $1.32 per share.
The gross proceeds to the Company from the 2022 Offering were approximately $8.3 million. The 2022 Offering closed on October 26, 2022.
 

The Company expanded its existing relationship with its debt partner, Western Alliance Bank, in the fourth quarter of 2022. On November 29, 2022,
the Company executed a Second Modification to the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (“Second Modification”). The Second Modification
includes an expansion of the Company’s total borrowing to include a $2,000,000 non-formula revolving line of credit. The revolving line of credit is co-
terminus with the term loan, which matures on August 26, 2026. The Second Modification includes modified covenants through the term of the Second
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement. See Item 1, Note 5 - Debt, for discussion of the Second Modification.
 
Results of Operations
 

Revenues
 
    Three Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
                         
Software as a service   $ 3,531    $ 3,117    $ 414      13%
Maintenance and support     1,100      1,118      (18)     (2)%
Professional fees and licenses     1,139      1,757      (618)     (35)%

Total Revenues   $ 5,770    $ 5,992    $ (222)     (4)%
 
    Six Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
                         
Software as a service   $ 6,706    $ 5,948    $ 758      13%
Maintenance and support     2,257      2,228      29      1%
Professional fees and licenses     2,139      3,751      (1,612)     (43)%

Total Revenues   $ 11,102    $ 11,927    $ (825)     (7)%
 

Software as a Service (SaaS) — Revenue from SaaS for the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2023 increased by $414,000 and $758,000,
respectively, compared to the prior year periods. The increase in SaaS revenue for the three and six-month period ended July 31, 2023 is primarily due to
new clients on the Company’s eValuator, RevID and Compare products. The Company expects continued growth in its SaaS business across its growth
products of eValuator, RevID and Compare throughout fiscal 2023.
 

We have approximately $3.4 million in annualized contract value of SaaS contracts to be implemented as of July 31, 2023. The industry has been
impacted by hospital personnel shortages and a backlog of hospital IT projects. This has resulted in slower contract-to-implementation timelines, which is
delaying revenue recognition for such contracts. It is uncertain how long these headwinds will impact our implementation timelines. However, strong
growth in SaaS is expected to continue as these contracts are implemented. The Company expects to see double-digit percentage growth of its reported
software as a service revenue, sequentially, and year-over-year, in fiscal 2023 from its ongoing implementation efforts.

 
Maintenance and support — For both the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2023, revenue from maintenance and support remained

relatively consistent compared to the prior year periods. The Company does not anticipate maintenance and support growth due to the Company’s shift to
its growth products that are classified as software as a service.
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Professional fees and licenses — Proprietary software revenue for the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2023 remained consistent compared

to the prior year periods. The Company has primarily shifted the business from perpetual software licenses to a software as a service model. Software
license sales come solely from our channel partners; therefore, the periodic amounts are less predictable and consistent than recurring revenues.
 

For the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2023, revenue from professional services decreased by $499,000 and $1,362,000, respectively,
compared to the prior year periods. The decrease in professional fees is primarily driven by the termination of a client consulting agreement at the close of
fiscal year 2022 that did not align with the Company’s long-term strategy. The Company is primarily focused on growth of its software as a service
products, and, accordingly, is not expecting growth in professional services.

 
For the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2023, revenue from audit services decreased $66,000 and $202,000, respectively, compared to the

prior year periods. The decreases for both comparable periods include revenue from new audit service agreements offset by terminated agreements. The
company is primarily focused on utilizing audit services to support its technology, eValuator. Accordingly, the Company does not expect revenue growth in
the future in audit services.
 

Cost of Sales
 
    Three Months Ended              
(in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Cost of software as a service   $ 1,893    $ 1,532    $ 361      24%
Cost of maintenance and support     32      90      (58)     (64)%
Cost of professional fees and licenses     1,022      1,582      (560)     (35)%

Total cost of sales   $ 2,947    $ 3,204    $ (257)     (8)%
 
    Six Months Ended              
(in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Cost of software as a service   $ 3,482    $ 3,029    $ 453      15%
Cost of maintenance and support     121      136      (15)     (11)%
Cost of professional fees and licenses     2,130      3,248      (1,118)     (34)%

Total cost of sales   $ 5,733    $ 6,413    $ (680)     (11)%
 

Cost of software as a service (SaaS) - The cost of SaaS solutions is comprised of salaries, amortization of capitalized software development, and third-
party content provider costs. Certain costs in SaaS solutions are tied to volumes, such as number of users. These costs include coding tools supporting
eValuator and a third-party system that is intended to help move data from the hospital system to our systems. For the three and six months ended July 31,
2023, the $361,000 and $453,000 increases as compared to the prior year periods were driven by an increase in both an investment in the underlying
architecture of RevID and Compare and third-party content provider costs due to increased transaction volume. Costs related to the architecture investment
for existing clients during the second quarter of fiscal 2023 were $128,000, or 4% of second quarter software as a service revenue. The Company expects
cost of SaaS solutions will continue to increase as revenue increases.

 
For the three and six months ended July 31, 2023, cost of SaaS solutions includes non-cash expenditures of $566,000 and $1,120,000, respectively,

related to the amortization of capitalized software, which impacts software as a service margins by 16% and 17%, respectively. The Company expects
margins related to SaaS solutions to increase in the future for clients currently in the process of implementation. Certain costs, such as labor and third-party
content providers, impact the gross margin before a customer is fully implemented and revenue is recognized.
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Cost of maintenance and support - The cost of maintenance and support includes compensation and benefits for client support personnel and the cost
of third-party content provider contracts. The costs for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 remained consistent with the comparable prior year
periods.
 

Cost of professional fees and licenses – The cost of professional fees and licenses include each of professional services, audit and coding services and
software licenses.
 

The cost of professional fees includes compensation and benefits for personnel and related expenses. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2023,
a decrease in professional services costs was driven by a large customer contract cancellation resulting in lower personnel and third-party contractor costs
of $590,000 and $1,188,000, respectively. This lower cost of professional fees is expected to continue, when compared with the prior year, throughout
fiscal year 2023.
 

The cost of audit services includes compensation and benefits for audit services personnel, and related expenses. These costs for the three and six
months ended July 31, 2023 increased $64,000 and $146,000, respectively, compared to the prior year periods due to an increase in employee related
expenses.
 

The cost of software licenses for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 decreased by $33,000 and $76,000, respectively, compared to the prior
year periods due to lower amortization of development costs related to the Company’s coding/CDI product. The Company expects software license costs to
continue to decrease due to the maturity of the non-SaaS software products.
 

Selling, General and Administrative Expense
 
    Three Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
General and administrative expenses   $ 2,795    $ 2,643    $ 152      6%
Sales and marketing expenses     1,312      1,291      21      2%

Total selling, general, and administrative expense   $ 4,107    $ 3,934    $ 173      4%
 
    Six Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
General and administrative expenses   $ 5,379    $ 5,422    $ (43)     (1)%
Sales and marketing expenses     2,534      3,013      (479)     (16)%

Total selling, general, and administrative expense   $ 7,913    $ 8,435    $ (522)     (6)%
 

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of compensation and related benefits, reimbursable travel and entertainment expenses related to
our executive and administrative staff, general corporate expenses, amortization of intangible assets, and occupancy costs. For the three months ended July
31, 2023, the increase in general and administrative expenses of $152,000 was driven primarily by an increase in professional fees of $162,000 and share-
based compensation expense of $195,000, offset by a decrease of $61,000 in rent expense, $78,000 in amortization expense of intangible assets, and
$85,000 related to recruiting fees. For the six months ended July 31, 2023, the general and administrative expenses remained generally consistent compared
to the prior year period.
 

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of compensation and related benefits and travel and entertainment expenses related to our sales and
marketing staff, as well as advertising and marketing expenses, including trade shows. For the three months ended July 31, 2023, sales and marketing
expenses remained consistent compared to the prior year period. For the six months ended July 31, 2023, the decrease of $479,000 was primarily driven by
a decrease in professional services and marketing expenses of $396,000 compared to the prior year period. There was also a decrease in severance expense
of $180,000 and employee expenses of $41,000, offset by an increase in compensation and employee benefits of $131,000.
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Research and Development

 
    Three Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Research and development expense   $ 1,305    $ 1,461    $ (156)     (11)%
Capitalized research and development cost     617      377      240      64%
 
    Six Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Research and development expense   $ 3,006    $ 2,773    $ 233      8%
Capitalized research and development cost     1,021      887      134      15%
 

Research and development expense consists primarily of compensation and related benefits and the use of independent contractors for specific near-
term development projects. Research and development expenses for the three month period ended July 31, 2023 decreased by $156,000 compared to the
prior year period. The decrease was primarily driven by higher capitalization for the RevID and Compare products. Research and development expenses for
the six month period ended July 31, 2023 increased by $233,000 compared to the prior year period. The increase was primarily driven by the previously
announced and ongoing higher costs of the architectural improvement project for RevID and Compare products not eligible for capitalization.
 

Capitalized research and development costs for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 increased by approximately $240,000 and $134,000,
respectively, compared to the prior year periods due primarily to more projects being capitalized for the RevID and Compare products.
 

We expect total research and development costs (primarily research and development expense) will continue at levels consistent with the second
quarter throughout the remainder of fiscal 2023. As the Company completes its investment in the architecture of the Avelead technology, the Company
plans to replace this effort with a project for the user interface on eValuator.
 

Acquisition-related Costs
 
    Three Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Acquisition-related costs   $ 9    $ 49    $ (40)     (82)%
 
    Six Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Acquisition-related costs   $ 44    $ 139    $ (95)     (68)%
 

Refer to Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Other Operating Costs – Acquisition-related costs – in the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item I, “Financial Statements” for further details with respect to acquisition-related costs. For the three
and six months ended July 31, 2023, the Company incurred certain acquisition-related costs related to the acquisition of Avelead totaling $9,000 and
$44,000, respectively, consisting primarily of fees for professional services. The acquisition-related costs for the three and six months ended July 31, 2022
totaled $49,000 and $139,000, respectively, primarily related to the transaction costs of the Avelead acquisition.
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Other Income (Expense)
 
    Three Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Interest expense   $ (267)   $ (189)   $ (78)     (41)%
Acquisition earnout valuation adjustments     359      (475)     834      176%
Miscellaneous Income     (1)     50      (51)     (102)%

Total other (expense) income   $ 91    $ (614)   $ 705      (115)%
 
    Six Months Ended              
($ in thousands):   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     Change     % Change  
Interest expense   $ (515)   $ (321)   $ (194)     (60)%
Acquisition earnout valuation adjustments     723      25      698      2,792%
Miscellaneous Income     31      83      (52)     (63)%

Total other (expense) income   $ 239    $ (213)   $ 452      (212)%
 

Interest expense consists of interest associated with the term loan, deferred financing costs, less interest related to capitalization of software. Interest
expense increased for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 from the comparable prior year periods primarily due to the $10,000,000 term loan
with Western Alliance Bank (See Note 5 – Debt) and the associated increased interest rate on that debt. Interest rate increases are expected to continue to
increase interest expense (year-over-year) through the remainder of fiscal 2023.
 

Acquisition earnout valuation adjustments for the three and six months ended July 31, 2023 include a valuation income adjustment of $359,000 and
$723,000, respectively, compared to $(475,000) and $25,000, respectively, for the comparable prior year periods. The valuation adjustment is related to the
acquisition earnout liabilities associated with the Avelead acquisition (Refer to Note 3 – Business Combination of the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements included in Part I, Item I, “Financial Statements”).
 

Miscellaneous income is primarily from the sublease of the Alpharetta location (Refer to Note 4 – Operating Leases of the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item I, “Financial Statements”).
 

Provision for Income Taxes
 

We recorded an income tax expense of $8,000 and $2,000 for the three months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and income tax expense of
$61,000 and $13,000 for the six months ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which is comprised of estimated federal, state and local income tax
provisions. The Company has a substantial amount of net operating losses for federal and state income tax purposes.
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 

In order to provide investors with greater insight and allow for a more comprehensive understanding of the information used by management and the
Board of Directors in its financial and operational decision-making, the Company has supplemented the condensed consolidated financial statements
presented on a GAAP basis in this Report with the following non-GAAP financial measures: EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin.
 

These non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of
Company results as reported under GAAP. The Company compensates for such limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and using non-GAAP
financial measures only as supplemental data. We also provide a reconciliation of non-GAAP to GAAP measures used. Investors are encouraged to
carefully review this reconciliation. In addition, because these non-GAAP measures are not measures of financial performance under GAAP and are
susceptible to varying calculations, these measures, as defined by us, may differ from and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other
companies.
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EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin
 

We define: (i) EBITDA as net earnings (loss) before net interest expense, income tax expense (benefit), depreciation and amortization; (ii) Adjusted
EBITDA as net earnings (loss) before net interest expense, income tax expense (benefit), depreciation, amortization, share-based compensation expense,
transaction related expenses and other expenses that do not relate to our core operations such as severances and impairment charges; and (iii) Adjusted
EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of GAAP net revenue. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are used to
facilitate a comparison of our operating performance on a consistent basis from period to period and provide for a supplemental understanding of factors
and trends affecting our business than GAAP measures alone. These measures assist management and the board, and may be useful to investors in
comparing our operating performance consistently over time as they remove the impact of our capital structure (primarily interest charges), asset base
(primarily depreciation and amortization), items outside the control of the management team (taxes) and expenses that do not relate to our core operations
including: transaction-related expenses (such as professional and advisory services), corporate restructuring expenses (such as severances) and other
operating costs that are expected to be non-recurring. Adjusted EBITDA removes the impact of share-based compensation expense, which is another non-
cash item.
 

The Board of Directors and management also use these measures (i) as one of the primary methods for planning and forecasting overall expectations
and for evaluating, on at least a quarterly and annual basis, actual results against such expectations; and (ii) as a performance evaluation metric in
determining achievement of certain executive and associate incentive compensation programs.
 

Our lender uses a measurement that is similar to the Adjusted EBITDA measurement described herein to assess our operating performance. The lender
under our Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement requires delivery of compliance reports certifying compliance with financial covenants, certain
of which are based on a measurement that is similar to the Adjusted EBITDA measurement reviewed by our management and Board of Directors.
 

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are not measures of liquidity under GAAP or otherwise and are not alternatives to cash
flow from continuing operating activities, despite the supplemental information provided by these measures regarding the use and analysis of these
measures as mentioned above. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin, as disclosed in this Report have limitations as analytical tools,
and you should not consider these measures in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under GAAP; nor are these measures
intended to be measures of liquidity or free cash flow for our discretionary use. Some of the limitations of EBITDA and its variations are:
 
  ● EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;
     
  ● EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
     
  ● EBITDA does not reflect the interest expense, or the cash requirements to service interest or principal payments under our Second Amended and

Restated Loan Agreement;
     
  ● EBITDA does not reflect income tax payments that we may be required to make; and
     
  ● Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized often will have to be replaced in the

future, and EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements.
 

Adjusted EBITDA has all the inherent limitations of EBITDA. To properly and prudently evaluate our business, the Company encourages readers to
review the GAAP financial statements included elsewhere in this Report, and not rely on any single financial measure to evaluate our business. We also
strongly urge readers to review the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most comparable GAAP measure in this section, along with
the condensed consolidated financial statements included above.
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The following table reconciles EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to net loss from continuing operations for the three and six months ended July 31,
2023 (amounts in thousands). All of the items included in the reconciliation from EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to net loss are either recurring non-cash
items, or items that management does not consider in assessing our on-going operating performance. In the case of the non-cash items, management
believes that investors may find it useful to assess the Company’s comparative operating performance because the measures without such items are less
susceptible to variances in actual performance resulting from depreciation, amortization and other expenses that do not relate to our core operations and are
more reflective of other factors that affect operating performance. In the case of items that do not relate to our core operations, management believes that
investors may find it useful to assess our operating performance if the measures are presented without these items because their financial impact does not
reflect ongoing operating performance.
 
    Three Months Ended     Six Months Ended  

In thousands, except per share data   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022     July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022  
Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation                            
Loss from continuing operations   $ (2,515)   $ (3,272)   $ (5,416)   $ (6,059)

Interest expense     267      189      515      321 
Income tax expense     8      2      61      13 
Depreciation and amortization     1,050      1,076      2,081      2,159 

EBITDA   $ (1,190)   $ (2,005)   $ (2,759)   $ (3,566)
Share-based compensation expense     537      331      1,109      657 
Non-cash valuation adjustments     (359)     475      (723)     (25)
Acquisition-related costs, severance, and transaction-
related bonuses     119      122      176      623 
Other non-recurring charges     —      (19)     (33)     (67)

Adjusted EBITDA   $ (893)   $ (1,096)   $ (2,230)   $ (2,378)
Adjusted EBITDA margin (1)     (15)%    (18)%    (20)%    (20)%
 
(1) Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of GAAP net revenue.
 
Application of Critical Accounting Policies
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenue and
expenses during the reporting period. Management considers an accounting policy to be critical if the accounting policy requires management to make
particularly difficult, subjective, or complex judgments about matters that are inherently uncertain. A summary of our critical accounting policies is
included in Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023. There have been
no material changes to the critical accounting policies disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023.
 
Liquidity, Capital Resources, and Going Concern
 

The Company’s liquidity is dependent upon numerous factors including: (i) the timing and amount of revenue and collection of contractual amounts
from customers, (ii) amounts invested in research and development and capital expenditures, and (iii) the level of operating expenses, all of which can vary
significantly from quarter to quarter. The Company’s primary cash requirements include regular payment of payroll and other business expenses, principal
and interest payments on debt and capital expenditures. Capital expenditures generally include computer hardware and computer software to support
internal development efforts or SaaS data center infrastructure. Operations are funded with cash generated by operations and borrowings under credit
facilities. Information concerning the Company’s assessment as a going concern is included in Note 1 – Basis of Presentation in our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item I, “Financial Statements”. Cash and cash equivalent balances at July 31, 2023 and January 31,
2023 were approximately $4,087,000 and $6,598,000, respectively.
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On October 24, 2022, the Company entered into purchase agreements with certain investors pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and sell in
a registered direct offering an aggregate of 6,299,989 shares of common stock, par value (the “2022 Offering”) $0.01 per share at a purchase price of $1.32
per share. The gross proceeds to the Company from the 2022 Offering were approximately $8.3 million. The Company intends to use the proceeds of the
2022 Offering for general corporate purposes. The 2022 Offering closed on October 26, 2022.
 

The Company has liquidity through the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement described in more detail in Note 5 – Debt in our unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item I, “Financial Statements”. The Company has a term loan facility with an initial,
maximum, principal amount of $10,000,000. Amounts outstanding under the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement bear interest at a per annum
rate equal to the Prime Rate (as published in The Wall Street Journal) plus 1.5%, with a Prime “floor” rate of 3.25%. The Second Modification amended the
covenants of the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement. Refer to Note 5 – Debt for information regarding the Second Modification. At July 31,
2023, there was no outstanding balance on the revolving line of credit.
 

The Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement includes customary financial covenants, including the requirements that the Company achieve
certain EBITDA levels and fixed coverage ratios and maintain certain cash balances and certain recurring revenue levels. The Second Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement also includes customary negative covenants, subject to exceptions, which limit transfers, capital expenditures, indebtedness,
certain liens, investments, acquisitions, dispositions of assets, restricted payments, and the business activities of the Company, as well as customary
representations and warranties, affirmative covenants and events of default, including cross defaults and a change of control default. As of July 31, 2023,
the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants under the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement. The Company is forecasted to miss
certain future covenants. See Note 1 – Basis of Presentation for detail regarding the Company’s assessment as a Going Concern.

 
Significant cash obligations
 
(in thousands)   July 31, 2023     January 31, 2023  
Term loan (1)   $ 9,517    $ 9,714 
Acquisition earnout liability (2)     3,015      3,738 
 
(1) Term loan balance is reported net of deferred financing costs of $87,000 and $105,000 as of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023, respectively, and

financing cost payable of $104,000 and $69,000 as of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2022, respectively. Refer to Note 5 – Debt for additional
information. The term loan payable as of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023 was bank term debt under the Second Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement.

(2) The fair value of the acquisition earnout liability is based upon a probability-weighted discounted cash flow as of July 31, 2023 and January 31, 2023,
respectively. The second year earnout will be paid on or about October 15, 2023, subject to a dispute and resolution period. Refer to Note 3 —
Business Combination.

  On November 22, 2022, the Company paid the first year earnout payment to the selling equityholders of Avelead in accordance with the UPA. (See
Item 1, Note 3 – Business Acquisition.) The Company paid cash of $2,012,000 and issued 1,871,037 shares of restricted common stock, $0.01 par
value. The estimated aggregate value of the first year earnout was approximately $5,000,000. The second (and final) year earnout payment, if any, will
be payable on or about October 15, 2023. These liabilities are reflected at the net present value of the future commitment on the Company’s balance
sheet, as Acquisition Earnout Liability.
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Operating cash flow activities
 
    Six months Ended  
(in thousands)   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022  
Net loss from continuing operations   $ (5,416)   $ (6,059)
Non-cash adjustments to net loss     2,563      2,852 
Cash impact of changes in assets and liabilities     1,917      256 

Net cash used in operating activities   $ (936)   $ (2,951)
 

The net cash used in operating activities decreased during the six months ended July 31, 2023 compared with the prior year comparable period. This
decrease was the result of a lower net loss from continuing operations coupled with an increase in the cash impact of changes in operating assets and
liabilities. The increase in cash impact of changes in operating assets and liabilities was driven by a decrease in accounts and contract receivables as a result
of the timing of cash payments received and a decrease in both deferred revenue and accrued expenses.
 
Investing cash flow activities
 
    Six months Ended  
(in thousands)   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022  
Purchases of property and equipment   $ (47)   $ (10)
Capitalized software development costs     (1,026)     (871)

Net cash used in investing activities   $ (1,073)   $ (881)
 

The cash used in investing activities for the six months ended July 31, 2023 and July 31, 2022, includes capitalized software development costs.
Capitalization of costs will continue at levels consistent with the second quarter throughout the remainder of fiscal 2023. See discussion and analysis in
“Research and development costs” above.
 
Financing cash flow activities
 
    Six months Ended  
(in thousands)   July 31, 2023     July 31, 2022  
Repayment of term loan payable   $ (250)   $ — 
Payments related to settlement of employee share-based awards   $ (252)   $ (141)
Other   $ —    $ 6 
Net cash used in financing activities   $ (502)   $ (135)
 

The cash used in financing activities in the six months ended July 31, 2023 and July 31, 2022, includes payments related to settlement of employee
share-based awards. The Company also made principal payments related to the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement for the six months ended
July 31, 2023.
 
Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 

As a “smaller reporting company,” as defined by Item 10 of Regulation S-K, we are not required to provide this information.
 
Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Our President and Chief Executive Officer (who serves as our principal executive officer) and our Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(who serves as our principal financial officer) have evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rule
13a-15(e)) as of July 31, 2023. Based on that evaluation, our President and Chief Executive Officer and Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of July 31, 2023.
 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that
occurred during the quarter ended July 31, 2023 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over
financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 

We are, from time to time, a party to various legal proceedings and claims, which arise in the ordinary course of business. We are not aware of any
legal matters that could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated results of operations, financial position, or cash flows.
 
Item 1A. RISK FACTORS
 

An investment in our common stock or other securities involves a number of risks. You should carefully consider each of the risks described in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023 which Annual Report includes a detailed discussion of the Company’s risk factors.
If any of the risks develop into actual events, our business, financial condition, or results of operations could be negatively affected, the market price of our
common stock or other securities could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment.
 

Except as described below, there have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended January 31, 2023.

 
We may not be able to generate sufficient cash flows or raise additional debt and equity capital to fund our ongoing operations. We will need to raise
additional funding, which may not be available on acceptable terms, if at all. If we are unable to raise additional capital in amounts and on terms
sufficient to fund our ongoing operations, our lack of additional capital and results of operations could limit our ability to continue operations.
 

Our ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon generating sufficient cash flow from operations and obtaining additional debt and equity
financing. If our ability to generate cash flow from operations is curtailed or delayed, our financial condition and results of operations could be materially
impacted. We have been dependent on sales of our equity securities and debt financing to meet our ongoing cash requirements. There can be no assurances
that we would be able to obtain debt or equity financing when needed, on terms acceptable to the Company, or at all, and our failure to raise additional
capital in amounts and on terms sufficient to fund our operations could limit our ability to continue operations.
 
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES, USE OF PROCEEDS, AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES
 

During the three months ended July 31, 2023, the Company issued to 180 Consulting an aggregate of 127,099 shares of common stock as
compensation for services previously rendered during the three months ended April 30, 2023. Such shares were issued pursuant to the Master Services
Agreement, effective March 19, 2020, by and between the Company and 180 Consulting and related statements of work. The shares were issued in a
private placement in reliance on the exemption from registration available under Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act, including Regulation D promulgated
thereunder and the certificate representing such shares has a legend imprinted on it stating that the shares have not been registered under the Securities Act
and cannot be transferred until properly registered under the Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from such registration.
 

The following table sets forth information with respect to our repurchases of common stock during the three months ended July 31, 2023:
 
                Total     Maximum  
                Number of     Number  
                Shares     of Shares  
                Purchased     that May  
    Total           as Part of     Yet Be  
    Number of           Publicly     Purchased  
    Shares     Average     Announced     under the  
    Purchased     Price Paid     Plans or     Plans or  

      (1)     per Share       Programs       Programs  
May 1 - May 31     50,060    $ 1.57      —      — 
June 1 - June 30     —      —      —      — 
July 1 - July 31     —      —      —      — 
Total     50,060    $ 1.57      —      — 
 
(1) Amount represents shares surrendered by employees to satisfy tax withholding obligations resulting from restricted stock that vested during the three

months ended July 31, 2023.
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Item 5. OTHER INFORMATION
 

During the three months ended July 31, 2023, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended) adopted or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as such terms are defined in Item 408 of
Regulation S-K of the Securities Act of 1933).

 
Item 6. EXHIBITS

 
See Index to Exhibits.

 
INDEX TO EXHIBITS

 
Exhibit No.   Description of Exhibit
3.1   Certificate of Incorporation of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. f/k/a LanVision Systems, Inc., as amended through August 19, 2014

(Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed September 15, 2014).
3.2   Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 of

the Current Report on Form 8-K, filed May 24, 2021).
3.3   Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 of

the Current Report on Form 8-K, filed June 8, 2022).
3.4   Bylaws of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc., as amended and restated through March 28, 2014 (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1

of the Current Report on Form 8-K, filed April 3, 2014).
10.1   Amendment No. 3 to Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. Third Amended and Restated 2013 Stock Incentive Plan, dated June 15, 2023

(Incorporated by reference from Appendix B to the Company’s Definitive Proxy Statement, dated May 11, 2023, for the Company’s 2023
Annual Meeting of Stockholders).

31.1*   Certification by Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Exchange Act.
31.2*   Certification by Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Exchange Act.
32.1*   Certification by Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350.
32.2*   Certification by Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350.
101.INS*   INLINE XBRL INSTANCE DOCUMENT
101.SCH*   INLINE XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION SCHEMA DOCUMENT
101.CAL*   INLINE XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION CALCULATION LINKBASE
101.DEF*   INLINE XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION DEFINITION LINKBASE
101.LAB*   INLINE XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION LABELS LINKBASE
101.PRE*   INLINE XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION PRESENTATION LINKBASE
104*   COVER PAGE INTERACTIVE DATA FILE (FORMATTED AS INLINE XBRL AND CONTAINED IN EXHIBIT 101)
 
* Filed herewith.
 

Our SEC file number reference for documents filed with the SEC pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is 000-28132.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
  STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
     
DATE: September 14, 2023 By: /s/ WYCHE T. “TEE” GREEN, III
    Wyche T. “Tee” Green, III

Chief Executive Officer
     
DATE: September 14, 2023 By: /s/ Thomas J. Gibson
    Thomas J. Gibson
    Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Wyche “Tee” Green, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc.;
   
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

   
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
   
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

 
  (a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     
  (b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     
  (c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
     
  (d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  (a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
     
  (b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 
Date: September 14, 2023 /s/ Wyche “Tee” Green
  Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer and President
 
     



 
Exhibit 31.2

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Thomas J. Gibson, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc.;
   
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

   
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
   
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

 
  (a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     
  (b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     
  (c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
     
  (d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  (a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
     
  (b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 
Date: September 14, 2023 /s/ Thomas J. Gibson
  Chief Financial Officer
 
     



 
Exhibit 32.1

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Wyche “Tee” Green, Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer and President of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. (the “Company”),
certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C Section 1350, that to my knowledge:
 
  (1) The quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended July 31, 2023 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements

of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
     
  (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition, and results of operations of the

Company.
 
/s/ Wyche “Tee” Green  
Wyche “Tee” Green  
Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer and President  
   
September 14, 2023  
 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
     



 
Exhibit 32.2

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Thomas J. Gibson, Chief Financial Officer of Streamline Health Solutions, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C Section 1350, that to my knowledge:
 
  (1) The quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended July 31, 2023 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements

of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
     
  (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition, and results of operations of the

Company.
 
/s/ Thomas J. Gibson  
Thomas J. Gibson  
Chief Financial Officer  
   
September 14, 2023  
 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
     


